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AÝd¶o Zm{eH$ {Oëhm ‘mWmS>r d BVa l‘Ordr H$m‘Jma (ZmoH$arMo {Z¶‘Z d H$ë¶mU)

¶moOZm 1987 Zm{eH$ {OëømVrb Zm{eH$, {gÞa, BJVnwar, qXS>moar, noR> d gwaJmUm ¶m

ghm Vmbw³¶mVrb Imbrb Xhm AZwgy{MV ZmoH$ar/ì¶dgm¶mVrb ‘mb MT>{dUo,

CVa{dUo, Wßnr bmdUo, dOZ‘mn H$aUo, {ebmB© H$aUo, {ZdS>Uo, ñdÀN> H$aUo d BVa

VXZwf§JrH$ H$m‘o BË¶mXrgmR>r bmJw H$aÊ¶mV Ambr Amho. 

1) {H$amUm ~mOma AWdm XþH$mZo 

2) H¥$fr CËnÞ ~mOma A{Y{Z¶‘ 1969 A§VJ©V ñWmnZ Pmbobo ~mOma AWdm Cn~mOma 

3) gmd©O{ZH$ dmhVyH$sMm ì¶dgm¶ 

4) H$mnS> ~mOma AWdm XþH$mZo 

5) ̂ mOrnmbm ~mOma 

6) ImoH$s V¶ma H$aÊ¶mMm ì¶dgm¶ AWdm bmHw$S> ~mOma

7) bmoI§S> ~mOma AWdm XþH$mZo 

8) H$maImZo d BVa AmñWmnZm 

9) aoëdo ¶mS>©g² d JwS>geoS>g² 

10) H$m§Xm ì¶dgm¶ 

4. ‘§S>imZo KoVbobo ‘hËdmMo {ZU©¶ / ‘Owar XadmT> :

A) ‘§S>imZo KoVbobo ‘hËdmMo {ZU©¶ : 
1. EH$ gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {X. 19/5/2014 amoOrÀ¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$. 310 Zwgma

‘hmamï´> emgZmÀ¶m CÚmoJ, D$Om© d H$m‘Jma {d^mJmMo emgZ {ZU©¶ H«$‘m§H$ ¶wS>ãë¶wE -

1312/à.H«$. 3209/H$m‘Jma-5 {X. 6/4/2013 Zwgma ‘hmamï´>mVrb ‘mWmS>r

‘§S>io/gwajm ajH$ ‘§S>io ¶m§À¶m d¡Ym{ZH$ boImnarjUmgmR>r JR>rV H$aÊ¶mV Amboë¶m

14 boImn[ajH$m§Mo n°Zb‘Yrb àmá {Z{dXm§‘Yrb gdm©V H$‘r XamMr ‘o. Za|Ð AJ«dmb

Am{U Agmo{gEQ²>g, boImnarjH$ Zdmnya, {O. Z§Xþa~ma ¶m§Mr à{Vdf© ê$. 23,000/-

A{YH$ godmH$a ¶m ’$s a¸$‘oda Am{W©H$ df© gZ 2013-14 Vo 2015-16 ¶m VrZ dfmªÀ¶m

H$mbmdYrH$arVm d¡Ym{ZH$ boImnarjH$ åhUyZ {Z¶wº$s H$aÊ¶m~m~V {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV Ambm. 

2. EH$ gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {X. 19/5/2014 amoOrÀ¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$. 311 Zwgma

‘hmamï´> emgZmZo ‘§S>img Z{dZ dmhZ IaoXr H$aÊ¶mg {Xboë¶m ‘mÝ¶VoZwgma ‘qhÐ A°ÝS>

‘qhÐ H§$nZrMo ìho[aQ>mo S>r 4 ho {S>Pob dmhZ IaoXr H$aÊ¶m~m~V {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV Ambm. 

3. EH$m gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {X. 18/7/2014 amoOrÀ¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$. 313 Zwgma

Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$
{Vgmdm dm{f©H$ Ahdmb gZ 2014-15

1. n[aM¶ : 
Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$ ¶m ‘§S>imMm {Vgmdm dm{f©H$

Ahdmb, ‘hmamï´> ‘mWmS>r h‘mb d BVa l‘Ordr H$m‘Jma (ZmoH$arMo {Z¶‘Z d H$ë¶mU)

A{Y{Z¶‘, 1969 À¶m H$b‘ 7(3) ‘Yrb VaVwXrà‘mUo gZ 2014-15 Mm dm{f©H$

AmT>mdm, Am{W©H$ pñWVrMo {ddoMZ, Vmio~§Xmgh emgZmg gmXa H$aÊ¶mV ¶oV Amho. 

‘hmamï´> ‘mWmS>r h‘mb d BVa l‘Ordr H$m‘Jma (ZmoH$arMo {Z¶‘Z d H$ë¶mU)

A{Y{Z¶‘, 1969 À¶m H$b‘ 6 AÝd¶o Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i,

Zm{eH$ ¶m H$ë¶mUH$mar ‘§S>imMr ñWmnZm ‘hmamï´> emgZmÀ¶m CÚmoJ, D$Om© d

H$m‘Jma {d^mJmÀ¶m emgH$s¶ A{YgyMZm H«$.¶wS>ãbyE/1383/gr.Ama./(10342)/

H$m‘Jma-5 {X. 31 Am°³Q>mo~a 1985 Zwgma H$aÊ¶mV Ambr. ‘§S>imMo àË¶j H$m‘H$mO 

{X. 16 OmZodmar 1989 nmgyZ gwê$ H$aÊ¶mV Ambo. 

emgZ {Z¶wº$ boImn[ajH$m§Mm Am{W©H$ df© gZ 2014-15 À¶m boImn[ajU

Ahdmbmgh CËnÞ IM© nÌH$ d Vmio~§X nÌH$ gmo~V OmoS>bo AmhoV. 

2. àm{V{ZYrH$ ‘§S>imMr aMZm / nXm{YH$mar : 
H$m‘Jma Am¶wº$, ‘hmamï´> amÁ¶, ‘w§~B© ¶mMo H$m¶m©b¶rZ AmXoe H«$‘m§H$

AmñWm/1111/A{V. H$m¶©^ma AmXoe/AmñWm-2 {X. 18/10/2011 Zwgma

‘§S>imMo AÜ¶j åhUyZ S>m°. AaqdX nmQ>rb, H$m‘Jma Cn Am¶wº$ Zm{eH$ {d^mJ,

Zm{eH$ ¶m§À¶m OmJr lr. Ama. Eg. OmYd, ghmæ¶H$ H$m‘Jma Am¶wº$, Zm{eH$ ¶m§Mr

{Z¶wº$s H$aÊ¶mV Ambr. 

3. ‘S§ >imMr ¶mOo Zm, Xêþ $ñVr/‘S§ >imM oH$m¶j© Ìo -¶mOo Zm 1987 : 
‘hmamï´> ‘mWmS>r h‘mb d BVa l‘Ordr H$m‘Jma (ZmoH$arMo {Z¶‘Z d H$ë¶mU)

A{Y{Z¶‘ 1969 À¶m H$b‘ 4 (1) AÝd¶o àXmZ Ho$boë¶m A{YH$mamÝd¶o ‘hmamï´>

emgZmZo CÚmoJ COm© d H$m‘Jma {d^mJ emg{H$¶ A{YgwMZm H«$. ¶wS>ãë¶wE/1482/

gr.Ama./(10045)/H$m‘Jma-5 {XZm§H$ 12 OyZ 1987 d {XZm§H$ 15 gßQ>|~a 1989
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Vn{eb a¸$‘ ê$n¶o bmImV

dfm©a§^rMr [e„H$ ‘Owar 2.79

A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Vrb O‘m ‘Oyar 2299.37

CnEHy$U 2302.16

dOm : Mmby dfm©V H$m‘Jmam§Zm dmQ>bobr ‘Owar 2290.98

dOm : Mmby dfm©Vrb AZnoS> ‘Owar 0.23

                    2015 AIoa dmQ>n Z Ho$bobr {e„H$ ‘Oyar 10.95

{e„H$ ‘OwarÀ¶m g§X^m©V ñnï> H$aÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, gXahÿ ‘Oyar ‘mho ‘mM© 2015 ¶m

‘{hÝ¶mMr AgyZ {VMo dmQ>n E{àb 2015 ‘Ü¶o H$aÊ¶mV Ambo. 

7. boìhr : 
¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘ 41 AÝd¶o ¶moOZm am~{dÊ¶mMm IM© ‘mbH$mH$Sy>Z H$m‘Jmam§Zm

{‘iUmè¶m ‘Owarda AmH$maboë¶m boìhrVwZ H$aÊ¶mV ¶oVmo. boìhrÀ¶m a¸$‘oV ¶moOZoÀ¶m

H$ma^mambm bmJUmè¶m IMm©{edm¶ Zm|XrV Pmboë¶m H$m‘Jmam§À¶m AQ>r d eVu

gwYmaUmnmoQ>r hmoUmè¶m d Ë¶m§À¶m H$ë¶mUmH$arVm Amdí¶H$ Agboë¶m a¸$‘m§Mm g‘mdoe

Amho. ‘§S>imÀ¶m boìhrMm gÜ¶mMm Xa 35% Agm AgwZ boìhrMr {dJVdmar Imbrbà‘mUo 

: 1) ̂ {dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYr          12.00%             2) {Xdmir ~mohZr        8.33%

3) ̂ anJmar aOm 2.00% 4) CnXmZ {dYr 4.00%

5) gUmÀ¶m gwQ²>Q>çm 1.00% 6) Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm 1.00%

7) AnKmV ZwH$gmZ ̂ anmB© 1.00% 8) àemg{H$¶ IM© 5.00%

9) H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYr 0.67%

Ahdmb dfm©V Zm|XrV ‘mbH$m§H$Sy>Z boìhrÀ¶m 35% Xamà‘mUo gw‘mao ê$. 7.72 H$moQ>r

 BVH$s a¸$‘ boìhr ê$nmZo O‘m Pmbr. 

8) H$ë¶mUH$mar VaVwXr :
‘§S>imÀ¶m Zm|XrV H$m‘Jmam§À¶m EHy$U ‘Oyarda R>a{dboë¶m boìhr‘YyZ ‘§S>imZo {d{dY

H$ë¶mUH$mar ¶moOZm§Mm Vn{eb d Ë¶mMr R>iH$ d¡{eï²>¶o Imbrbà‘mUo Amho. 
8.1  H$m‘Jma ̂ {dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYr :

‘§S>imMr ¶moOZm 1987 À¶m H$b‘ 42 Zwgma Zm|XUrH¥$V ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm ‘§S>imÀ¶m

‘mÜ¶‘mVwZ XoÊ¶mV ¶oUmar ^{dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYrMr ¶moOZm ñVwË¶ Amho. Ë¶m‘wio H$m‘Jma

‘§S>imÀ¶m dmhZmgmR>r dmhZMmbH$ åhUyZ H§$ÌmQ> ~o{ggda ‘o. Ho$VZ BÝ’$m°‘}eZ

Q>o³Zm°bm°Or àm. {b. ¶m§MoH$Sy>Z EH$ dfm©À¶m H$mbmdYrgmR>r dmhZ MmbH$mMr {Z¶wº$s

H$aÊ¶m~m~V {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV Ambm. 

4. EH$ gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {X. 18/7/2014 amoOrÀ¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$. 314

Zwgma ‘o. hm¶Q>oH$ H$m°åß¶wQ>g© gìhugog àm. {b. ¶m g§ñWog {X. 25/8/2014 Vo 

{X. 25/8/2017 ¶m VrZ dfm©À¶m H$mbmdYrgmR>r EH$‘wð> a¸$‘ ê$. 92,000/-

A{YH$ godmH$a ¶m Xamda g§JUH$ Xþê$ñVr d XoI^mbrMo H$m‘H$mO gwnyX©

H$aÊ¶m~m~VMm {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV Ambm. 

5. EH$gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {X. 11/2/2015 À¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$. 321 Zwgma

‘§S>imÀ¶m ^{dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYr d H$m‘Jma CnXmZ {ZYrMo A§eXmVo ¶m§MoH$arVm gZ

2014-15 ¶m Am{W©H$ dfm©gmR>r 10% XamZo ì¶mOXa Om{ha H$aÊ¶mV ~m~V {ZU©¶

KoÊ¶mV Ambm. 
~) ‘Owar XadmT> : 

‘§S>imÀ¶m ‘Ü¶ñWrZo Pmboë¶m H$amamZwgma Q´>mÝgnmoQ>© {d^mJmVrb gw‘mao 600 Zm|XUrH¥$V

‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm ‘OwarÀ¶m àMbrV XamV gamgar 27 Q>¸o$ BVH$s XadmT> {‘imbr. 

‘§S>imÀ¶m ‘Ü¶ñWrZo Pmboë¶m H$amamZwgma H$maImZo d BVa AmñWmnZm ‘Yrb gw‘mao

350 Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m‘Jmam§Zm ‘OwarÀ¶m àMbrV XamV gamgar 32 Q>¸o$ BVH$s XadmT>

{‘imbr. 

5. Zm|XUr :
Ahdmb dfm©V 212 ZdrZ H$m‘Jma Zm|XrV Pmbo AgyZ 211 H$m‘Jmam§Zr am{OZm‘o {Xbo

AmhoV Va ghm ‘{hÝ¶m§nojm OmñV {Xdg J¡ahOa Agboë¶m 110 H$m‘Jmam§Mr Zm§d Zm|XUr

aÔ H$aÊ¶mV Ambr. 

Ahdmb dfm©V 16 ZdrZ ‘mbH$ Zm|XrV Pmbo AmhoV. Ahdmb dfm©AIoa ¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘

14 AÝd¶o EHy$U 663 ‘mbH$ Va H$b‘ 15 AÝd¶o EHy$U 2374 H$m‘Jma Zm|XrV AmhoV. 

6. ‘Owar :
Ahdmb H$mimV ‘§S>imÀ¶m Zm|XrV H$m¶©aV ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm gw‘mao ê$. 2290.98 bmI

BVH$s a¸$‘ ‘OwarÀ¶m ñdê$nmV dmQ>Ê¶mV Ambr. gmYmaUV: àË¶oH$ ‘{hÝ¶mÀ¶m {XZm§H$

5 Vo 25 VmaIon¶ªV ‘m{gH$ ‘OwarMo dmQ>n H$aÊ¶mV ¶oVo. 

Ahdmb H$mimVrb ‘Owar O‘m, dmQ>n d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vnerb nwT>rbà‘mUo Amho. 
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Aer Amho. Ahdmb H$mimVrb H$m‘Jma CnXmZ VaVyX, AXm d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vnerb

Imbrbà‘mUo Amho. 

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV
dfm©a§^rMr {e„H$ 440.44

A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Vrb boìhrVrb CnXmZ VaVyX 87.90

A{YH$ : Ahdmb H$mimV 10% à‘mUo O‘m ì¶mO 61.05

Cn EHy$U 589.39
dOm : Mmby dfm©V am{O. H$m‘Jmam§Zm AXm Ho$bobo CnXmZ 46.09

31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ H$m‘Jma CnXmZ 543.30

8.3  H$m‘Jma AnKmV ZwH$gmZ ^anmB© {ZYr : 
‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm H$m‘Jma AnKmV ZwH$gmZ ^anmB© H$m¶Xm 1923 bmJw Zgë¶m‘wio 

Ë¶mM YVuda ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm gm‘m{OH$ gwa{jVoÀ¶m Ñï>rZo H$m‘Jmamg AnKmV

Pmë¶mg ‘mWmS>r H$m¶ÚmÀ¶m H$b‘ 18 Zwgma H$m‘Jmam§g qH$dm Ë¶mÀ¶m dmagmg

Am{W©H$ ‘XVrMm hmV XoÊ¶mÀ¶m CÔoemZo ‘Oyarda 1% à‘mUo boìhrV VaVyX Ho$br

Amho. gXaÀ¶m 1% boìhr‘YwZ ‘§S>imZo Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m¶©aV ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§gmR>r

g‘wh AnKmV ZwH$gmZ ^anmB© ¶moOZo A§VJ©V à{V H$m‘Jma ê$. 4,00,000/- +

d¡ÚH$s¶ IM© ê$. 75,000/- Aer AnKmV {d‘m nm°{bgr CVa{dbr AgyZ

nm°brgrÀ¶m {Z¶‘mZwgma ‘§S>imÀ¶m Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m‘Jmam§Zm AnKmVmMo ’$m¶Xo {‘idyZ

{Xbo OmVmV. Ahdmb H$mimVrb H$m‘Jma AnKmV ZwH$gmZ ^anmB© {ZYr VaVyX, AXm

d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vnerb Imbrbà‘mUo Amho. 

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 89.02

A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Mr boìhrMr VaVwX 21.98

A{YH$ : BÝewaÝg H§$nZrH$Sy>Z {‘imbobr Zw. ^anmB© 13.29

A{YH$ : Jw§VdUwH$sdarb ¶oUo ì¶mO 8.00

Cn EHy$U 132.29
dOm : Mmbw dfm©V H$m‘Jmam§Zm AXm Zw. ^anmB© a¸$‘ 13.28

dOm : BÝewaÝg H§$nZrg AXm {d‘m hám a¸$‘ 12.20

          31.3.2015 AIoa [e„H$ AnKmV ZwH$.^anmB© 106.81

{Zd¥Îm hmoVm§Zm qH$dm Ë¶mZo Amnë¶m H$m‘mMm am{OZm‘m {Xë¶mda Ë¶mbm ¶m ¶moOZoMm

Am{W©H$ bm^ {‘iVmo. ^{dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYrgmR>r boìhr‘Ü¶o 12% BVH$s VaVyX H$aÊ¶mV

Ambr AgyZ {VVH$sM a¸$‘ H$m‘Jmam§À¶m ‘Oyar‘YyZ H$nmV H$aÊ¶mV ¶oVo. gXaÀ¶m

EH$ÌrV a¸$‘oda Xadfu H$m‘Jmam§À¶m dfm©a§^rÀ¶m a¸$‘oda {d{djrV XamZo ì¶mO ̂ {dî¶

{Zdm©h {ZYr ImË¶mda VaVyXrZwgma O‘m Ho$bo OmVo. 

Ahdmb H$mimVrb ^.{Z.{ZYr VaVwX, am{OZm‘m H$m‘Jma AXm a¸$‘ d {e„H$

a¸$‘oMm Vn{eb Imbrbà‘mUo Amho. 

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

A) dfm©a§^rMr {e„H$ 2384.92
A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Mm H$m‘Jma {hñgm O‘m 274.80
A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Mm ‘§S>i {hñgm 263.56
A{YH$ : ‘mJrb {e„H$ a¸$‘oda 10% à‘mUo ì¶mO O‘m 227.16

Cn EHy$U 3150.44
dOm : am{OZm‘m H$m‘Jmam§Zm A§{V‘ Xo¶Ho$ AXm 214.37
dOm : H$m‘Jmam§Zm Zm naVmdm A{J«‘ Xo¶Ho$ AXm 122.07
dOm : Mmbw dfm©Vrb Zm|XUr aÔ H$m‘Jma ̂ .{Z.{ZYr 21.30

"A' Mr EHy$U 2792.70
~) ^.{Z.{ZYr am{Id {ZYr d {e„H$ : 

dfm©a§^rMr {e„H$ 7.62
"~' Mr EHy$U 7.62

~) Zm|XUr aÔ H$m‘Jma ̂ {dî¶ {Zdm©h {ZYr :
dfm©a§^rMr {e„H$ 63.55
A{YH$ : Mmbw dfm©Vrb Zm|XUr aÔ H$m‘Jma ̂ .{Z.{ZYr 21.30

Cn EHy$U 84.85
dOm : Mmbw dfm©Vrb Zm|XUr aÔ H$m‘Jma AXm ̂ .{Z.{ZYr 22.06

"H$' Mr EHy$U 62.79

          31.3.2015 AIoa EHy$U ̂ .{Z.{ZYr (A+~+H$) 2863.11

8.2 H$m‘Jma CnXmZ {ZYr : 
‘§S>imÀ¶m Zm|XrV H$m‘Jmam§Zr ‘§S>imÀ¶m H$m‘mMm am{OZm‘m {Xë¶mZ§Va CnXmZ

A{Y{Z¶‘m§Ýd¶o ¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘ 42 AÝd¶o H$m‘Jmamg CnXmZ åhUyZ {Zd¥Îmrbm^

XoÊ¶mMr ‘§S>imMr ¶moOZm ñVwË¶ Amho. H$m‘Jma CnXmZ {ZYrMr boìhrVrb VaVyX 4%
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8.6 gUmÀ¶m gwQ²>Q>çm§Mm nJma : 
¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘ 27 Zwgma Zm|XrV ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm 26 OmZodmar, 1 ‘o (H$m‘Jma

{XZ), 15 Am°JñQ> d ̂ mD$~rO ¶m Mma amï´>r¶ gUmÀ¶m gwQ²>Q>çm XoÊ¶mV ¶oVmV. gUmÀ¶m

gwQ²>Q>çm H$arVm boìhr‘Ü¶o 1% BVH$s VaVyX Ho$bobr Amho. Ahdmb H$mimVrb gUmÀ¶m

gwQ²>Q>çmMr VaVyX, AXm d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vn[eb Imbrbà‘mUo Amho.

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 18.87

A{YH$ : Mmby dfm©Mr boìhrVrb VaVwX 21.97

Cn EHy$U 40.84
dOm : gZ 2013-14 À¶m gUmÀ¶m gwQ²>Q>çm§Mo AXm doVZ 18.87

dOm : gZ 2014-15 À¶m am{O. H$m‘Jma AXm gUmÀ¶m gwQ²>Q>çm 0.49

31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ gwQ²>Q>çm§Mo doVZ 21.48

8.7 Ka ̂ mS>o ̂ Îmm : 
‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm Am¡Úmo{JH$ joÌmVrb H$m‘Jmam§à‘mUo Ka^mS>o ^Îmm {‘iV Zmhr.

‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jma Aem bm^mnmgyZ d§{MV amhÿ Z¶o åhUyZ ‘§S>imZo ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§gmR>r

H$mhr A§er Ka^mS>o XoÊ¶mMr AË¶§V ñVwË¶ ¶moOZm àË¶jmV gmH$ma H$ê$Z Ë¶mMm bm^

‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm XoÊ¶mMo R>a{dbo. 

Ahdmb H$mimVrb Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm VaVyX, H$m‘Jmam§Zm dmQ>n d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vn{eb

nwT>rbà‘mUo. 

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 18.87

A{YH$ : Mmbw dfm©Mr boìhrVrb Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm VaVyX 21.97

Cn EHy$U 40.84
dOm : gZ 2013-14 Mo AXm Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm 18.87

dOm : gZ 2014-15 Mo am[O. H$m‘Jmam§Zm AXm Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm doVZ 0.49

 31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ Ka^mS>o ̂ Îmm 21.48

8.8 H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYr : 
‘§S>imÀ¶m {XZm§H$ 28.2.2006 À¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb R>amd H«$‘m§H$ 221 Zwgma ‘mbH$mH$Sy>Z

8.4 H$m‘Jma {Xdmir ~mohZr : 
‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jma ~moZg H$m¶ÚmÀ¶m H$joV ¶oV Zgë¶m‘wio ‘hmamï´> amÁ¶mV ‘moR>çm 

à‘mUmV gmOè¶m hmoUmè¶m {Xdmir gUmH$[aVm ‘§S>imZo AmIbobr {Xdmir ~mohUr 

¶moOZm AË¶§V ñVwË¶ Aer Amho. {Xdmir ~mohUrH$arVm ‘§S>imZo boìhr‘Ü¶o 8.33%

BVH$s VaVyX Ho$bobr Amho. Ahdmb H$mimVrb {Xdmir ~mohUr VaVwX AXm d {e„H$

a¸$‘oMm Vnerb Imbrbà‘mUo Amho. 

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 157.22

A{YH$ : Mmbw dfm©Mr boìhrVrb {Xdmir ~mohUrMr VaVyX 183.05

Cn EHy$U 340.27
dOm : gZ 2013-14 Mr AXm {Xdmir ~mohUr a¸$‘ 157.22

dOm : gZ 2014-15 Mr am{O. H$m‘Jma AXm {Xdmir ~mohUr 4.06

31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ {Xdmir ~mohUr 178.98

8.5  aOoMm nJma : 
‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jma hm ‘w»¶V: J«m‘rU ̂ mJmVwZ Ambobm AgVmo Ë¶m§Zm OÌm, b¾H$m¶©, VgoM

H$m¡Qy>§{~H$ H$m‘mgmR>r AZoH$ àg§Jr Jmdr Omdo bmJVo. na§Vw nJmar aOoMr VaVyX Zgë¶m‘wio

Ë¶m§Mr Hw$M§~Zm / AS>MU hmoV Ago Ë¶mH$arVm ‘§S>imZo Am¡Úmo{JH$ H$m‘Jmam§Zm XoÊ¶mV

¶oUmè¶m ’$m¶Úmà‘mUoM ¶m ¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘ 32 (2) Zwgma ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm {X.

16 OmZo.1989 nmgwZ nJmar aOoMm Am{W©H$ bm^ XoÊ¶mMm {ZU©¶ KoVbm d Ë¶mà‘mUo

H$m‘Jmam§À¶m O‘m Pmboë¶m ‘Owarda 2% à‘mUo Am{W©H$ bm^ XoÊ¶mg gwê$dmV Ho$br.

åhUyZM gXa aOoÀ¶m nJmamMr VaVwX Anydm©B©Mr åhUmdr bmJob. Ahdmb H$mimVr nJmar

aOoMr VaVyX, AXm d {e„H$ a¸$‘oMm Vnerb Imbrbà‘mUo Amho.

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 37.75

A{YH$ : Mmbw dfm©Mr boìhrVrb ̂ anJmar aOm VaVwX 43.95

Cn EHy$U 81.70
dOm : gZ 2013-14 Mr AXm ̂ anJmar aOm a¸$‘ 37.75

dOm : gZ 2014-15 Mr am{O. H$m‘Jma AXm ̂ anJmar aOm 0.98

               31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ ̂ anJmar aOm doVZ 42.97



dgwb hmoUmè¶m ‘Owarda H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYrH$arVm 0.67% BVH$s VaVyX Ho$br Amho.

¶m {edm¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m R>amdmZwgma {Xdmir ~mohZr, aOm doVZ B. darb Aën‘wXV R>odrdarb

ì¶mO Am{U {VZ dfm©nojm OmñV H$mi {e„H$ Agboë¶m H$m‘Jma doVZ, {Xdmir ~mohUr

aOm doVZ, BË¶mXtÀ¶m XoUo~mH$s a¸$‘m H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYr ImË¶mda dJ©

H$aÊ¶m~m~VMm {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV Ambm d H$m‘Jmam§Zm gXaÀ¶m EH$ÌrV a¸$‘oVwZ ‘§S>imÀ¶m

Zm|XUrH¥$V ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Zm 1% XamZo d¡ÚH$s¶ ̂ Îmm AXm H$aÊ¶m~m~V {ZU©¶ KoÊ¶mV

Ambm ¶mì¶{Varº$ H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYr‘YyZ ‘§S>imÀ¶m Zm|XUrH¥$V ‘mWmS>r

H$m‘Jmam§À¶m B¶Îmm 5 dr Vo 10 dr ¶m dJm©V {ejU KoUmè¶m nmë¶m§Zm {dÚmWu {eî¶d¥Îmr

¶moOZoMo bm^ XoÊ¶mV ¶oVmV. 

Ahdmb H$mimVrb H$m‘Jma H$ë¶mU {ZYr VaVyX, H$m‘Jmam§Zm dmQ>n d {e„H$

a¸$‘oMm Vn{eb nwT>rbà‘mUo.

Vn{eb                                                      a¸$‘ ê$. bmImV

dfm©a§{^Mr {e„H$ 144.78

A{YH$ : Mmbw dfm©Mr boìhrVrb VaVyX 14.95

A{YH$ : H$ë¶mU {ZYr, R>odrdarb ì¶mO 8.09

A{YH$ : H$m‘Jma {Xdmir ~mohZr, B. R>odrdarb ì¶mO 21.31

A{YH$ : ~MV ImVo ì¶mO 5.63

A{YH$ : XoUo~mH$s ‘Oyar 0.41

Cn EHy$U 195.17
dOm : gZ 2014-15 ‘Ü¶o AXm {dÚmWu {eî¶d¥Îmr 0.34

dOm : gZ 2014-15 ‘Ü¶o AXm d¡ÚH$s¶ ^Îmm a¸$‘ 19.36

         31.3.2015 AIoa {e„H$ H$m‘ H$ë¶mU {ZYr 175.47

9. Ý¶m¶ à{dï> àH$aUo : 
9.1 embr‘ma n|ÝQ>g, Jm|Xo, Vm. BJVnwar, à{VH$ Q´>oS>g© Zm{eH$, Vmn[a¶m Qy>ëg, Zm{eH$,

{Z‘©b n°Ho$qOJ {gÞa, ‘o. nr. E‘. Bbo³Q´>mo A°Q>mo Zm{eH$, lram‘ h‘mb ghH$mar g§ñWm

{b. ^a{da, Vm. BJVnwar, ‘o. Bbo³Q´>m°{ZH$ Q>’$ H$m~© {b. ‘mioJm§d, {gÞa d ‘o. gw{Zám

ßb°ñQ>moHo$Aa, ‘mioJm§d, {gÞa ¶m AmñWmnZm§{dê$ÜX ‘§S>imZo ¶moOZoÀ¶m H$b‘ 14 Zwgma

gXa AmñWmnZm§Zr ‘mbH$ åhUyZ ‘§S>imH$S>o Zm|XUr H$amdr åhUyZ ‘m. H$m‘Jma Ý¶m¶mb¶

Zm{eH$ ¶oWo Xmdo XmIb Ho$bo AmhoV. gXa Xmì¶m§Mr gwZmdUr ‘m. H$m‘Jma Ý¶m¶mb¶,

Zm{eH$ ¶m§MoH$S>o àb§{~V Amho. 
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9.2 ‘o. naZm°S> [aH$mS>© B§{S>¶m àm. {b., H$mXdm åhmiw§Jr, qXS>moar ¶m AmñWmnZoZo ‘§S>imZo

Zm|XrV Ho$boë¶m Q>moir Z§~a 206 ‘Yrb H$m‘Jmam§Zm H$m‘ XoÊ¶mMo ZmH$maë¶mZo ‘§S>imZo ‘m.

{Oëhm{YH$mar, Zm{eH$ ¶m§MoH$S>o dgwbr à‘mUnÌ XmIb Ho$br. ‘§S>imÀ¶m gXa H$madmB©

{damoYmV H§$nZrZo ‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶, ‘w§~B© ¶oWo ¶m{MH$m XmIb Ho$br. gXa ¶m{MHo$~m~V

‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶, ‘w§~B© ¶m§Zr ‘§S>imZo ‘m. {Oëhm{YH$mar, Zm{eH$ ¶m§MoH$S>o XmIb

Ho$boë¶m dgwbr à‘mUnÌmÀ¶m EHy$U a¸$‘oÀ¶m 50 Q>¸o$ a¸$‘ Ý¶m¶mb¶mV O‘m H$aÊ¶mMo d

H$m‘Jmam§Zm amoQ>oeZ nÜXVrZo H$m‘mda KoÊ¶mMo A§V[a‘ AmXoe {Xbo AgyZ gXa àH$aU ‘m.

Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶, ‘w§~B© ¶m§MoH$S>o àb§{~V Amho. 

9.3 ‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶mÀ¶m Am¡a§Jm~mX I§S>{nR>mÀ¶m {X. 5.11.2004 amoOrÀ¶m AmXoemÀ¶m

AZwf§JmZo ‘m. nUZ g§MmbH$, ‘hmamï´> amÁ¶ nwUo ¶m§Zr Cn{Z~§YH$ ghH$mar g§ñWm Zm{eH$

¶m§Zr eoVH$è¶m§À¶m {hemo~ nÅ>rVyZ boìhr H$nmV H$ê$ Z¶o åhUyZ {X. 16.10.2008 amoOr

AmXoerV Ho$bo. gXa AmXoemg AZwgê$Z {Oëhm Cn{Z~§YH$ ghH$mar g§ñWm Zm{eH$ ¶m§Zr

Zm{eH$ {OëømVrb H¥$fr CËnÞ ~mOma g{‘Ë¶m§Zm nUZ g§MmbH$, nwUo ¶m§À¶m AmXoemMr

A§‘b~OmdUr H$aÊ¶m~m~V {ZXo©e {Xbo. Ë¶m‘wio boìhr H$moUmH$Sy>Z dgyb H$amdr Agm

àíZ {Z‘m©U Pmbm. gXa ~m~VrV ‘hmamï´> emgZmÀ¶m H$m‘Jma {d^mJmZo {X.

12.11.2008 Mo AmXoe {ZJ©‘rV H$ê$Z boìhr AmS>Ë¶m‘m’©$V IaoXrXam§H$Sy>Z KodyZ Vr

‘mWmS>r ‘§S>imV O‘m H$aUo~m~VMo AmXoe {ZJ©‘rV Ho$bo. Cº$ n[apñWVrV emgZmÀ¶m

{ZU©¶m{dê$ÜX H¥$fr CËnÞ ~mOma g{‘Vr ¶oWrb ‘mbH$/AmS>Vo/ì¶mnmar ¶m§Zr

~mOmag{‘Ë¶m§Mo H$m‘H$mO ~§X H$ê$Z ‘§S>im‘Ü¶o boìhr O‘m H$aUo Wm§~{dbo. VgoM lr.

gmohZbmb ^§S>mar d BVa H$mhr AmS>Vo/ì¶mnmar ¶m§Zr emgZmÀ¶m Cnamoº$ AmXoemg

ñW{JVr XoÊ¶m~m~V ‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶ ‘w§~B© ¶oWo ¶m{MH$m H«$. 2/2009 XmIb Ho$br.

gXaMr ¶m{MH$m ‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶mZo ’o$Q>miyZ g§~§YrV ì¶mnmè¶m§Zm ‘mWmS>r h‘mb

/H$m‘Jmam§Mo ‘mbH$ H$moU AmhoV ¶m~m~V {ZpíMVr H$ê$Z KoÊ¶mgmR>r {XdmUr

Ý¶m¶mb¶mH$S>o OmÊ¶mMr ‘y^m {Xbr. VgoM ‘§S>imÀ¶m boìhr dgwbrÀ¶m H$m¶©dmhrghr

ñW{JVr XoÊ¶mV Ambobr Zmhr. 

‘§S>imÀ¶m H$m¶©joÌmVrb qXS>moar, dUr, Zm¶Jm§d d {gÞa ¶oWrb H$m§Xm ì¶mnmar

Agmo{gEeZZo ‘mWmS>r H$m‘Jmam§Mo ‘mbH$ H$moU ¶m~m~V {ZU©¶ {‘iUoH$m‘r ‘m. {XdmUr

Ý¶m¶mb¶, Zm{eH$ ¶oWo gZ 2010 ‘Ü¶o ¶m{MH$m XmIb Ho$ë¶m hmoË¶m. Ë¶m‘wio doJdoJù¶m

{R>H$mUr ¶m{MH$m XmIb Ho$ë¶m‘wio doJdoJio {ZU©¶ bmJÊ¶mMr e³¶Vm bjmV KodyZ

‘§S>imZo Zm{eH$ {OëømVrb boìhr g§X^m©Vrb gd© Xmdo EH${ÌV[aË¶m Mmb{dÊ¶mH$arVm
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‘hmamï´> emgZ CÚmoJ D$Om© d H$m‘Jma {d^mJmMo emgZ {ZU©¶mZwgma {Z¶wº$

boImn[ajH$m§Zr {X. 22.6.2015 nmgyZ boImn[ajU gwê$ H$ê$Z boImn[ajUmMo H$m‘

{XZm§H$ 27.6.2015 amoOr nyU© H$ê$Z Ë¶m§Mm boImn[ajU Ahdmb ‘§S>img 

{X. 29.6.2015 amoOr gmXa Ho$bm. 

gXahÿ boImn[ajU Ahdmbmgh ‘§S>imÀ¶m dm{f©H$ H$m‘H$mOmÀ¶m Ahdmbmg

EH$gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m {XZm§H$ 11.9.2015 À¶m EH$gXñ¶r¶ ‘§S>imÀ¶m ~¡R>H$sVrb

R>amd H«$. 326 Zwgma ‘§Owar XoÊ¶mV Ambr. 

12. F$U{ZX}e :
‘m. g{Md, CÚmoJ COm© d H$m‘Jma {d^mJ, ‘hmamï´> amÁ¶ ‘w§~B©, ‘m. H$m‘Jma Am¶wº$

‘hmamï´> amÁ¶ ‘w§~B© d ghAm¶wº$ H$m‘Jma, ‘hmamï´> amÁ¶ ‘w§~B© ¶m§À¶m AZ‘mob ‘mJ©Xe©Z d

ghH$m¶m©~Ôb ‘§S>i Ë¶m§Mo F$Ur Amho. 

VgoM ‘§S>imMo Zm|XUrH¥$V ‘mbH$, Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m‘Jma d Ë¶m§À¶m g§KQ>Zm,

‘§S>imMo ~±H$g©, ‘§S>imMo A§VJ©V d ~{hñW boImnarjH$ Am{U ‘§S>imMo H$‘©Mmard¥§X

¶m§Mohr Ë¶m§Zr Ho$boë¶m ghH$m¶m©~Ôb Am^ma ì¶º$ H$aUo Amåhr Am‘Mo H$V©ì¶ g‘OVmo. 

    ghr/- ghr/-

(Ama.Q>r. MìhmU) (Ama. Eg. OmYd)

g{Md, AÜ¶j

                                      Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$ 

‘m. Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶, ‘w§~B© ¶oWo Anrb XmIb Ho$bo hmoVo. gXa Anrbmda A§{V‘ gwZmdUr

hmodyZ boìhr g§X^m©Vrb gd© Xmdo EH${ÌV[aË¶m ‘m. CƒñVa {XdmUr Ý¶m¶mb¶, {Z’$mS> ¶oWo

Mmb{dÊ¶m~m~V ‘mÝ¶Vm XoÊ¶mV Ambr, Ë¶mZwgma ‘§S>i àemgZmH$Sy>Z Zm{eH$

{OëømVrb H¥${f CËnÞ ~mOma g{‘Vr H$m¶©joÌmVrb boìhr dgwbr g§X^m©Vrb gd© Xmdo

{Z’$mS> {XdmUr Ý¶m¶mb¶ ¶oWo XmIb H$aÊ¶mV Ambo AmhoV. gXa Xmì¶m§Mr gwZmdUr ‘m.

CƒñVa {XdmUr Ý¶m¶mb¶, {Z’$mS> ¶oWo àb§{~V Amho. 

‘m. CƒñVa {XdmUr Ý¶m¶mb¶ {Z’$mS> (d BVa) ¶m§Zr ‘hmamï´> emgZmÀ¶m {X.

12.11.2008 À¶m {ZU©¶mÀ¶m A§‘b~OmdUrg VwVm©VwV© ‘ZmB© hþHy$‘ {Xbobm AgyZ Ë¶m

‘ZmB© hþHy$‘mÀ¶m {dê$ÜX ‘§S>imZo {Oëhm Ý¶m¶mb¶ {Z’$mS> ¶oWo {X. 12.6.2013 amoOr

{H$aH$moi {XdmUr A{nb H«$. 51/2013 d {H$aH$moi {XdmUr Anrb H«$. 54/2013

Zwgma Anrb XmIb Ho$bo Amho. 

10. àemg{H$¶ IM© :
Ahdmb dfm©V àemg{H$¶ {hí¶mÀ¶m boìhrVrb 5% VaVwXrà‘mUo ê$. 112.69 bmI

VgoM àemgH$s¶ {ZYr, H$‘©Mmar CnXmZ {ZYr ¶m§À¶m Jw§VdUwH$sdarb ì¶mO, ^{dî¶

{Zdm©h {ZYr {d^mJmH$Sy>Z àmá hmoUmam àemgH$s¶ {ZYr, X§S> d BVa ¶m§Mo ê$. 40.43

bmI Ago EHy$U ê$. 153.12 bmI BVH$s a¸$‘ àemgH$s¶ IMm©gmR>r CnbãY Pmbr.

Ahdmb H$mimV H$‘©Mmar CnXmZ VaVwXrgh EHy$U ê$. 83.82 bmI BVH$m àemg{H$¶

IM© Pmbm Amho. Ahdmb dfm©V àemgH$s¶ O‘m d IMm©À¶m g‘m¶moOZmA§Vr ê$n¶o

69.29 bmI BVH$s àemgH$s¶ {e„H$ / D$a Amho. 

‘m{Jb dfm©À¶m Vmio~§Xmà‘mUo {X. 31 ‘mM© 2014 AIoa g§{MV àemg{H$¶ {e„H$

ê$n¶o 152.26 bmImgh Ahdmb dfm©Vrb àemgH$s¶ {e„H$ a¸$‘ ê$. 62.29 bmI

aH$‘ogh 31 ‘mM© 2015 AIoa EHy$U àemg{H$¶ {e„H$ ê$. 221.55 BVH$s Pmbr. 

11. boImnarjU : 
‘hmamï´> emgZmZo CÚmoJ D$Om© d H$m‘Jma {d^mJmMo {X. 6.4.2013 Mo emgZ {ZU©¶

H«$.¶wS>ãë¶wE / 1312/grAma-3209/H$m‘Jma-5, AÝd¶o amÁ¶mVrb gd© ‘mWmS>r

‘§S>io d gwajm ajH$ ‘§S>imMo boImn[ajU H$aÊ¶mgmR>r amÁ¶ñVar¶ n°Zb V¶ma Ho$bo

AgyZ gXa n°Zb‘Yrb boImn[ajH$m§Mr ‘§S>imZo {Z¶wº$s H$amdr Ago AmXoe {ZJ©{‘V Ho$bo

AmhoV, Ë¶mZwgma ‘§S>imZo gZ 2014-2015 ¶m Am{W©H$ dfm©À¶m {heo~ VnmgUrgmR>r ‘o.

Za|Ð AJ«dmb Am{U Agmo{gEQ>g boImn[ajH$, Zdmnya, {O. Z§Xÿa~ma ¶m§Mr {Z¶wº$s Ho$br. 
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NASHIK MATHADI & UNPROTECTED 
LABOUR BOARD, NASHIK

ONE MAN BOARD
ONE MAN BOARD : Govt. of Maharashtra dissolved Tripartite Board vide its 

Notification Industry, Energy & Labour Department vide Notification No.
Misc.-01 / 2005 / CR – 1654 / Labour – 9,  Dt.3.1.2005 .

Govt. of Maharashtra Man Board vide its notification Industries, Energy & 
Labour Department No.UWA-152005 / (454/12) /  Lab -5, Dated 15.2.2006.

2014-15

Chairman : Shri.R.S.Jadhav, 
Dy.Commissioner of Labour, Nashik. From 31.10.2011.

Secretary : Shri.R.T.Chavan, Govt Labour Officer, Nashik. From:25/07/2013

Auditors : M/s. Narendra Agrawal & Associates, Chartered Accountants. 
Lilavati Kunj, Near Ganpati Mandir, Sardar Chowk, 
Navapur, Dist.Nandurbar.

Bankers :
1) Bank of Maharashtra, Canada Corner, Nashik, Nashik Road
    Sinnar, Nandur Shingota, Dindori, & Vani Branch.              
2) Bank of Baroda, Satpur Branch, Nashik.
3) UCO Bank, Nashik City Branch.
4) Bank of India, Ghoti Branch, Tal.Igatpuri, Dist.Nashik.

nd“Ratnamanohar Sankul” 2  Floor, Near Sundarnarayan Mandir, 
Ravivar Peth, Nashik. Phone No.2501350.

(Established  under  Section, 6 of The Maharashtra Mathadi, Hamal & Other Mannual  Workers 
(Regulation  of  Employment  &  Welfare)  Act. 1969

ST st Established on : 31  Oct.1985.          Actual Functioning on: 1 Jan 1989
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The scheme was to be implemented in Ten scheduled employment for the 
work in connection with loading, unloading, stacking,  carrying, weighing, 
measuring, filling, stitching, sorting, cleaning or such other work including, work  
preparatory or incidental to such operations in the employment namely :

1) Grocery Markets or shop        
2) Vegetable Markets
3) Markets or subsidiary Markets in A.P.M.C
4) Public Transport vehicles         
5) Cloth Markets or shops            
6) Khoka   Markets or Timber Markets.  
7) Iron & Steel Markets or shops        
8) Railway Yards & Goods Sheds.
9) Markets and Factories & other establishments 
10) Onion Employment.

2) IMPORTANT DECISIONS AND WAGES AGREEMENT :
A) Important Board decisions / resolutions :-
4.1) One Man Board has passed the resolution in its meeting dated.

19.05.14 Vide resolution No.310 that to appoint M/S Narendra Agrawal
& Associates as a statutory auditor of the Board for the period of 3 years
i.e. F.Y.2014-15 to 2016-17 from the panel of the statutory Auditors
appointed by the govt.

4.2) One Man Board has passed the resolution in its meeting Dt.31.5.2014
vide resolution No.311 that to purchase new Mahindra & Mahindra
Verito diesel Car for the Board in the basis of approval. Of Govt of
Maharashtra.

4.3) One Man Board has passed the resolution in its meeting Dt.18.07.2014
vide resolution No.313 that to appoint Driver for Board's vehicle on
contract basis for the period 22.07.2014 to 31.07.2015.

4.4) One Man Board has passed the resolution in its meeting Dt.18.07.2014
vide resolution No.314 that to give computer hardware repair's & maint.
Contract for the period of 3 years to Hi tech Computer services Pvt. ltd.
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NASHIK MATHADI & PROTECTED LABOUR BOARD, NASHIK
th  30  ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15

1) PREFACE :
thThe 30  annual report for the year 2014-15 of Nashik Mathadi & Unprotected 

Labour Board, Nashik along with the Auditors Report, Balance Sheet, Income and 
Expenditure A/c for the year ending 31 March, 2015 is submitted to the Govt.of 
Maharashtra as per the provisions of the section 7(3) of the Maharashtra Mathadi, 
Hamal & Other Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment & Welfare) Act 1969 
(Maharashtra Act No. xxx of 1969).

The Nashik Mathadi & Unprotected Labour Board, Nashik came into existence 
as a result of the progressive labour policy of the Maharashtra Govt. It has been 
established under the provisions of 1,3,5,6 of section 6 of the Maharashtra 
Mathadi, Hamal & other Manual Workers (Regulation of Employment & Welfare) 
Act, 1969 by Govt. Notification Industries, Energy & Labour Dept. No. UWA / 

st
1389/CR/ 10342 / Lab- 5, Dt. 31  Oct. 1985. Actual Functioning of the Board 

thstarted w.e.f. 16  Jan. 1989.
The reports of the statutory Auditors appointed by the Govt, The statement of 

Income & Expenditure A/c & Balance Sheet for the accounting year 2014-15 are 
enclosed.

2) OFFICIAL OF THE BOARD :
Vide Commissioner of labour, Maharashtra state, Mumbai Office order 

No.EST/1111/ Addl.pay, order / Est-2, dated.18.10.2011 Shri. R.S.Jadhav, 
Assistant. .Commissioner. Of labour, Nashik appointed as a chairman of the Board 
in place of Dr. A.D.Patil, Dy. Commissioner. Of Labour, Nashik. He worked as a 
Chairman of the Board during the period under report

3) JURISDICTION  OF  THE  BOARD  &  AMENDMENT OF THE
SCHEME 1987

stGovt. of Maharashtra vide Notification dated 31  Oct. 1985 established the 
said Board in exercise of the power conferred under sub section (1) of section 4 of 
the Maharashtra Mathadi Hamal & other Manual Workers (Regulation of 
Employment & Welfare) Act 1969. Govt. of Maharashtra had made a scheme 1987 
vide Govt. Notification Industries, Energy & labour Dept.No. UWA/1482/CR 

th
(10045) / Lab-5 Dated 12  June 1987 & amended the same vide Notification dated 

th
15  Sept. 1989. 
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4.5)One Man Board has passed the resolution in its meeting Dt..11.2.2015
vide resolution No.321 that to pay interest @ 10% on provident Fund
a/c & Gratuity fund amounts of the reg. mathadi workers & staff
members of the Board for the finance year 2014-15

B) WAGE AGREEMENT : 
1) Agreement was reached wherein it was agreed to give average 27%

Wage rise to Aprox.600 registered Mathadi worker's working at various
Transport establishments.

2) Agreement was reached wherein it was agreed to give 32% wage rise to
approximately. 350 reg. Mathadi workers working at various factories &
other establishments

3) REGISTRATION:
1) During the  year  under  report  212  Mathadi  Workers  are  newly

registered with the Board & 211 workers resigned from their services
during year under report & registration of 110 workers has been
cancelled during the period under report who remained absent for the
period of more than 6 months as per the Board resolution.

2) During the year under report 16 Employers are newly registered with the
Board

3) At the end of the period under report 663 employers and 2374 workers
were Registered with the Board as per clause 14 and 15 of the scheme.

6) WAGES :
During the year under report Rs.2290.98 lakh were disbursed to reg. working
workers by way of wages. The details of the wages received from registered
employers and disbursed to registered workers during the year under report
were as follows…

The position of  wages as follows                        ( Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 2.79
Add: Wages received during the year 2299.37
Sub. Total 2302.16
Less: wages disbursed during the year 2290.98
Less: Unpaid wages during the year 0.23

Undisbursed Wages as on 31/3/2015 10.95

With regards to the Balance of undisbursed wages it is clarified that amount of 
ndwages were received in the 2  fortnight of March 2015 & it is paid in April 2015. 

th th
Monthly Wages disbursed “between” 5  to 25  of each Month.

7) LEVY  :
The Cost of operating of the scheme and for providing welfare benefits, 

facilities  and  amenities to registered  workers provided  in  the Act and under 
Scheme. The Board has fixed the levy as per Clause 41of the Scheme. During the 
year under the rate of levy is 35% on wages. The bifurcation of levy during the 
period under report is as follows     
  
1. Provident Fund 12.00 % 2. Diwali Bohoni 8.33 %
3. Paid Leaves Wages 2.00 % 4. Gratuity Fund 4.00 %  
5. Paid Holidays 1.00 % 6. H. R. Allowances 1.00 % 
7. Workmen's Comp 1.00 % 8. Admin. Charges 5.00 % 
9. Worker's Welfare fund 0.67%

During the year under report Rs. 7.72 crore were received from employers at 
35 % on the wages by way of levy.

8) WELFARE MEASURES :
The Board has provided various welfare measures for registered mathadi 

workers from the levy as under.

8.1. WORKERS PROVIDEND FUND :
As per clause 42 of the scheme, contributory Provident Fund benefits have 

been provided to the registered workers with a aim to give monetary relief to the 
Mathadi workers. 

   A) WORKERS Provident Fund as follows  (Rs. In Lakhs) 

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 2384.92
      Add: Worker's Contribution during the year 274.80
      Add: Bord's Contribution from Levy 263.56
      Add: Interest on previous balance @ 10% 227.16

                                                                         Sub Total 3150.44
Less. Final dues paid to resign workers 214.37
Less: Non refundable Advance to workers 122.07
Less: Reg. Cancelled Workers P.F Dr. year 21.30

Total Rs: a)           2792.70
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The position of workmen's Comp. as follows                   (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 89.02
Add: Levy Provision during the year 21.98

      Add: Amount received from G. I. C 13.29
      Add: Interest accrued on Investment Dr. Yr. 8.00

                                                                        Sub Total: 132.29
Less: Compensation paid to Reg. work's Dr .Yr 13.28
Less: Premium paid to Insurance Co. 12.20

Compensation Balance as on 31/3/2015 106.81

8.4) WORKER'S DIWALI BOHONI/EX-GRATIA :
The provision of payment of Bonus Act 1965 is not applicable to Mathadi 

workers. Hence the Board has decided to give Diwali Bohoni @ 8.33 % on wages.

The position of Diwali Bohoni as follows (Rs. In Lakhs)

      Balance as per the last Balance sheet 157.22
Add: Provision during the year 183.05
                                                                        Sub Total 340.27
Less: Bohoni Paid dr. the year to workers for 2013-14 157.22
Less: Boh. Paid to resigned workers for the year 2014-15 4.06

Balance Payable at  Diwali  2015 178.98

8.5) PAID LEAVE WITH WAGES :
The Mathadi workers come from rural areas, majority of them have 

agricultural base although many of them have their Families at native place. They 
have therefore to visit their families to solve family difficulties marriages; fairs etc. 
but there were no provisions of paid leave in the Board. The special background 
with Mathadi workers somewhat different from industrial workers. The scheme of 
leave with wages to Mathadi workers is therefore unique. It is provided as per 
clause 32(2) of the scheme 1987. Board has made provision @ 2.00 % on wages.

The position of paid leave wages is as follows (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet                                       37.75
Add: Provision during the year  43.95    
                                                                        Sub Total 81.70
Less: Paid dr. the year to workers for 2013-14 37.75      
Less: Paid to resigned workers dr. the year for 2014-15  0.98

Balance Payable at Diwali 2015 42.97

Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$ 30 dm dm{f©H$ Ahdmb

18

      B) P. F. Reserve and surplus a/c :
Balance as per the last Balance sheet    Total Rs          b) 7.62

      C) Registration cancelled worker's P.F. :
      Balance as per last Balance Sheet 63.55
      ADD: Reg. cancelled workers P.F during year  21.30

                                                                        Sub Total RS 84.85
Less: Reg. cancelled workers P.F. paid during year 22.06

                                                                       Total Rs          c) 62.79 

P. FUND Balance as on 31/3/2015 (a+b+c)         2863.11

8.2) WORKERS GRATUITY FUND  :
Gratuity is yet another important retirement benefit provided for registered 

workers as per clause 42 of the scheme 1987. Payment of the gratuity by the 
Board is praiseworthy. Board has made provision of levy @ 4.00 % on wages 
for workers Gratuity fund.

The position of Gratuity fund is as follows                    (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 440.44
Add: Provision during the year 87.90
Add: Interest on Investment 61.05
                                                                        Sub Total 589.39
Less: Gratuity Paid to resigned Workers during year 46.09

Gratuity Balance as on 31/3/2015         543.30

8.3) WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND :
Provisions of workmen's compensation Act.1923 is not applicable to Mathadi 

Workers. Hence to provide social security, in case of registered workers met with 
an accident, so to get the workers or their legal heirs the financial assistance from 
the Board as per the rules 18 of the Mathadi Act. 1969. Board has made provision 
of levy @ 1.00 % on wages for workmen's. 

Board has Provided Group Personal Accident Scheme amounting to 
Rs.4,00,000/- + Additional benefit Rs. 75,000/- for hospitalisation benefit &  
Rs.1000/- per week has been provided for first aid expenses for each reg. Mathadi 
workmen of the Board who meets an accident 
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8.6) PAID HOLIDAYS :
Registered workers are entitled for 4 paid Holidays of national festival 

important days during the year, under clause 27 of the scheme 1987. Board has 
made provision @ 1.00 % on wages.

The position of paid holidays as follows (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 18.87
Add: Provision during the year 21.97
                                                                        Sub Total 40.84
Less: Paid dr. the year to workers for 2013-14 18.87
Less: Paid to resigned workers for the year for 2014-15  0.49

Balance payable on Diwali 2015 21.48

8.7) HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE  :
Mathadi workers did not receive House Rent Allowance. Hence the Board 

decided & implemented to pay the House Rent Allowance to the Mathadi workers 
some of the percentage of their wages. Hence the scheme of payment of House 
Rent Allowance by the Board is unique as well as praiseworthy. Board has made 
provision @ 1.00 % on wages. 
   
The position of H. R. A. as follows (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per the last Balance sheet 18.87
Add: Provision during the year 21.97
                                                                        Sub Total 40.84
Less: Paid dr. the year to workers for 2013-14 18.87
Less: Paid to resigned workers for the year for 2014-15 0.49

Balance payable on Diwali 2015 21.48

8.8) WORKERS WELFARE FUND : 
The Board in its meeting Dt.28.2.2006 vide resolution No.221 the Board has 

made provision @ 0.67 % on wages & also decided that the interest on bohoni, 
Paid leave wages etc should be transfer to welfare fund & to pay 1% amount as a 
medical allowance to reg. mathadi workers. 

It is also decided to pay Scholarship to parents of the reg. Mathadi workers of 
the Board. The provision from levy and its utilization is as bellow: 

The position of Welfare fund as follows                   (Rs. In Lakhs)

Balance as per last balance sheet 144.78
Add: Provision from levy 14.95
Add: Interest on Welfare fund Investment 8. 09
Add: Interest on Bohoni etc Investment 21.31
Add: Interest on Saving A/C 5.63
Add: Transfer. From Unpaid Wages 0.41
                                                                  Sub Total 195.17
Less: Students Scholarship 0.34
Less: Medical allowance paid to workers 19.36 

Balance as on 31.3.2015               175.47    

9) PENDING COURT CASES: 
9.1) Shalimar Paints, Pratik traders, Nashik, Taparia tools Ltd, Nashik, Nirmal

packaging, sinnar, M/s.P.M.Electro Auto, Nashik, Shriram Hamal Sahkari
Sanstha ltd, Bharvir Tal, Igatpuri,M/s Electronic tuff carb.Ltd, MIDC
Malegaon,Sinnar, M/s Sunipta Plastocare Pvt.Ltd MIDC Malegaon,Sinnar,
visited   by  the  Board  inspector's  u/s 14  of  the  scheme. On refusal by  the
Said establishment to get them register with the Board, Hence Board filed
cases in the Labour Court, Nashik. The cases are pending hearing with
Hon.Labour Court, Nasik.

9.2) Parnod Ricord India Pvt.Ltd , Kadwa Mhalungi, Dindiri denied to give mathadi
work to the Board reg.mathadi worker's reg.toli no.206.Hence  Board filed
Writ in the Hon. High Court, Mumbai against company 

9.3) On the basis of Order dated. 5.11.2004  of  the  Hon. High  Court  bench
Aurangabad , the Hon. director of Marketing, Maharashtra State  Pune  issued
an order dt.16.10.2008 to  the Dy .Registrar, Co-operative  society  Nashik 
that  levy should not be deducted from Agriculturists  as per the above order
Dy. Registrar, instructed  to  the  APMC' Nashik district that they should
implement the order of the Director of Marketing Pune. Hence the commission
Agents / Employers has raised the question to whom levy is to be collected
and the employers has stopped to deposit levy of the workers working at
APMC with the Board.
In this matter Govt of Maharashtra has passed an order dated 12.11.2008 to
collect levy from purchaser. Hence Shri.Sohanlal Bhandari register employer of
Pimpalgaon APMC and some of the other register employers went into 
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sd/- sd/-
(R. T. Chavan) (R. S. Jadhav)

Secretary, Chairman,

                            Nashik Mathadi & Unprotected 
                            Labour Board, Nashik.

The Board asked the quotations though this newly panel system & appointed 
M/s Narendra Agrawal & associates, Chartered Accountants, Navapur, District. 
Nandurbar to Audit the accounts of the Board for finance year 2014-15. Auditor 

 has started audit from 22 June 2015 and completed audit on 27 June 2015. The 
Auditor has submitted Audit-Report to the Board on Dt. 29 June 2015.

 The Audit Report and Boards annual Report were approved by the 
'' One Man Board '' in its meeting Dated 11.09.2015 vide Resolution No. 326

12) ACKNOWELDGEMENT :
The Board is great full to the Principle Secretary (Labour), Commissioner of 

Labour, Maharashtra State, Mumbai & Joint Commissioner of Labour, 
Maharashtra State, Mumbai for their valuable guidance & co-operation given by 
them from time to time.

The Board expresses thanks to all registered employers & register workers of 
the Board, and their unions for their kind hearted co-operation. The Board is also 
thankful to its Bankers, Internal & Statutory Auditors & its Staff members.

Hon. High Court, Mumbai against above Govt order dated 12.11.2008.The Hon. 
High Court Mumbai dismissed the writ of the Employers and directed to them to 
go with the Civil Court in this matter to decide who the Employer of the said 
workers But in the same time the Hon. High Court has not given any instructions to 
the Board to stop the recovery proceedings regarding recovery of levy. 

As per above order of Hon. High Court, Mumbai, various merchant 
Associations  went  into  different  Court  during  the  year 2010  to  decide  the 
matter. As the hearing for the matter is going on in different court, the Board went 
into Hon. High Court Mumbai asking to conduct the hearing in one court. The Hon. 
High Court, Mumbai admitted the writ of the Board & ordered to conduct hearing 
in Niphad judicial Court. Accordingly the Board filed all cases regarding the matter 
in Niphad judicial Court. The matter is pending with the Niphad judicial Court 
Meanwhile Hon. Civil Court, Niphad gave an interim Stay order on Govt of 
Maharashtra order dated 12.11.2008. Hence the Board filed Appeal in the civil 
Court, Niphad against the Interim Stay Order of the Hon. civil Court, Niphad vide 
civil suit no.51/2013 & 54/2013 the matter is pending with the Niphad judicial 
Court
 
10) COST OF ADMINISTRATION :

The amount @ 5% on wages provided for administration of the Board 
Rs.112.69 Lacks, Interest accrued & received on Adm. Reserve Fund and Staff 
gratuity fund Investment including other income was Rs.40.43 Lacks. Thus Total 
amount Rs.153.12 Lacks received by way of administrative charges, during the 
report period. Total administrative expenditure during the year under report was 
Rs 83.83 Lakhs, thus Administrative surplus for the period under report is Rs. 
69.29 Lakhs. 

Administrative reserve Up to 31 March 2015 was Rs.152.26 lakh Result of 
which total admin.reserve including current year surplus Rs.62.29 lakh. Thus total 
surplus stands Rs.221.55 lakh at the end of the Finance year 2014-15.

11) AUDIT REPORT :
Govt. of Maharashtra vide notification Industry, Energy & Labour Department. 

No. UWA / 1312 / CR-3209 / Labour - 5, dtd 6.4.2013. Created   Maharashtra State 
level statutory Audit Panel system for audit the accounts of the various Mathadi 
Boards & security guard Boards & directed them to appoint auditor from the newly 
Audit panel system through quotations. 
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4. The transactions of the board which have come to our notice have been
within the competence of the board.

5.  Subject to significant accounting policies & notes on accounts forming
part of account & our comments & observations contained in the audit
memorandum of our report.

6. In our opinion and to the best of our information & according to the
accounts give true & fair view.
a) In case of Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the head office of the

board as on 31st March 2015 and
b) In case of Profit & Loss Account of the profit for the year ended on that

date.

AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

We have carried out Concurrent Audit of Nashik District Mathadi 
Unprotected Labour Board for the period from 01/04/2014 to 31/03/2015.

We have audited the Balance Sheet of as on 31st March 2015 Profit & Loss 
Account for the year ended on that date annexed hereto. These Financial 
Statements are the responsibility of the management of the Board. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our 
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in India. Those standards required that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain responsible assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material miss statements. An audit includes examining, on test basis evidence 
supporting the amount and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principle used and significant estimates made 
by the management as well as evaluation the overall financial statements 
presentation. We believe that audit provides responsible basis for our option. 
Subject to our comments & observations in the audit report of even date, we 
report that :

1. We have obtained all information and explanations, which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

2. In our opinion proper books of account as required by the law have been
kept by the bank, so far it appears from our examination of books. 

3. The Balance Sheet & Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with books of account & returns are drawn up in conformity
with the law.

Place : Navapur
Date : 29.06.2015 

Narendra M. Agrawal 
Chartered Accountants 
M. No. 046205

Narendra Agrawal & Associates
Chartered Accountants 
Lilavati Kunj, Near Ganpati Mandir, Sardar Chowk, 
Navapur, Dist.Nandurbar-425 418.
Ph.: (02569) 251373, 251774 Mob.: 09422287472
E-mail : nma_navapur@gmail.com
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F ) Have due remarks been 
passed against names of the 
deceased / Dismissed or       
resigned workers? :  Yes.

G) Are registration in order & 
are they duly accepted? :  Yes.

H) Have nominations made been 
duly entered against the 
name of each workers : Yes.

3. Meetings:
A) Give dates of Board meetings : ONE MAN BOARD MEETINGS:

1) Dt. 19.05.2014 2) Dt.31.05.2014
3) Dt. 18.07.2014 4) Dt.02.09.2014    
5) Dt. 11.09.2014 6) Dt 11.02.2015

B ) State the No. of meetings held : 6 meetings of One Man Board held
during the period & give names during the audit period.

  

4. Audit Compliance:
Have any important points 
Mentioned in the previous audit :   No.
memos been neglected by 
the Board ? If so, state them 
in General Remarks 

5. Audit:
A) Is the auditor from the panel : Yes, The auditor is from the panel  

of Auditors? appointed by Govt. of Maharashtra as
per  G.R  No.UWA- 1312/ CR-3209,
Dt.6/4/2013.

B) Is the remuneration fixed : No.
by the state Government.

C) Give the amount of Audit : F.Y.2013-14, Audit fee Rs.25843/- 
fees for the previous year. including service tax

6. Internal Audit :
A) Is there a formal internal

audit syst is operated. : Yes.

STATUTORY REPORT
FOR LABOUR BIT MEMOOARD CONSTITUTED UNDER

Maharashtra Mathadi Hamal & Other Mannual Workers
(Regulation of Employment & Welfare) Act 1969.

AUDIT MEMO

Name of the Board :  Nashik Mathadi & Unprotected Labour  
Board, Nashik.

Full Registered Address : Ratnamanohar Sankul, Opposite Sundar 
Narayan  Mandir, Raviwar peth, 
Nashik 422001  

Date of Constitution : Dt. 31/10/1985.
Area of Operation : Nashik, Igatpuri, Dindori, Sinnar, 

Peth & Surgana  Talukas.

1) Audit Information 
A) Name & Address : M/s Narendra Agrawal  & Associates
     of Auditor Lilawati Kunj, Sardar Chauk, Near

Ganpati Mandir, Nawapur, Dist-Nandurbar.
B) Period Covered Under Audit : 1/4/2014  to 31/3/2015
C) Date of which:

I) Audit was commence : 22 June 2015
II) Audit was completed : 27 June 2015
III) Audit report submitted : 29 June 2015

2) Membership
A) No of registered :  2374

Workers as On 31/3/2015     
B) No. of registered Employers 

As on 31/3/2015 : 663
C) Have new workers : Yes, 212 Workers were duly admitted

been duly admitted.
D) Have new Employers   : Yes, 16 Employers were duly admitted.

been duly admitted
E) Are the written application 

in Order & are they filled 
properly :  Yes.
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3) Is it correct according :  Yes.
to Cash book?

4) Are arrangement for safety of 
cash in safe & Money in 
transit adequate? :  Yes 

5) Whether any Insurance policy : Yes, Money in transit & fidelity guaranty 
for money is taken out? in transit, Cash in safe & fidelity Guarantee    
If yes, specify the sum insured Insurance & Cash in safe is taken out by 
against each Category the Board. Money  in  transit  &  fidelity 

guaranty Insurance  is Rs.1.40 Crores &
Cash in safe Rs.50000/- is taken Out.

B) Bank Balance:
1) Do the bank balances  : Yes.

shown in bank statement / 
Passbook tally with the bank 
book? If not, whether any 
reconciliation Statement 
is repaired? Attach Statement. : Reconciliation statement is attached.

2) Whether confirmation of 
Balance are obtained from all 
the banks : Yes.

C) Securities:
1) Verify securities physically : Yes, Verified on dated 22.6.2015

& see where they are in : Yes, They are in the name of the Board
the name of the Board?

2) Are dividends and/or interest 
being duly collected & whether 
Provision of accrued interest is 
calculated correctly? :  Yes.

3) Is securities are lodged 
with the bank? Are the 
relevant certificate obtained. : No, such securities lodged with the Bank.

4) Is the investment register
Kept & written up to date? : Yes.

5) Whether the aggregate 
amount as per the register Tallies 
with the ledger?

B) Any special areas which are : No.
taken up by the internal 
auditor? If yes List them

C) Who has done the Internal  : M/S Ekbote  Deshmukh & Co.,
Audit? Whether auditor is Chartered Accountants, Nashik
from the panel of auditors                

D) State whether there is proper : Yes.
Co-Ordination between the 
Statutory auditor & 
Internal auditor.

E) Whether recommendations 
made by the internal auditor :  Yes.
have been complied by 
the Board? If no, specify them.

7. Breaches :
A) Does the Board posses a copy : Yes.

of the act & the scheme.
B) Give the No.of breaches of 

the Act & Scheme
1) Section Nos. of the act :  Nil.
2) Clauses of the scheme :   Nil.

8. Surplus or Deficit :
What is the amount of : Surplus Rs 5709641.35 during the last
surplus or Deficit during the : Finance year 2013- 14
last financial Year.

9. Cash, Bank balances & securities :
A) Cash 
1) Whether the cash is

counted Physically by the : Yes. Cash  is  counted  physically  
auditor? If Yes, give the date. : Dt.22.6.2015 , Cash  balance  Rs.365/-

2) Who produced the cash for 
counting? Give his name & :  Shri. R. N. Gosavi, Cashier. 
designation Is he is He has produced the cash for counting.
authorized to keep cash? Yes, he is authorized to keep cash.
Whether the limit stipulated. Yes, Limit stipulated to Rs. 1000/- per day.
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B) Payment:
1) State the amount disbursed   

as wages during the year & : Total wages disbursed during the yr. 
Unpaid wages as on the under report is Rs. 22,90,98,585 /-
last day of the financial year.

:  Wages Unpaid as on 31.3.2015 is
Rs.26,929 /- on the financial year.

2) State the amount of wages  : Wages considered for Diwali Bohoni 
Considered for the purpose purpose for F.Y. 2014-15 
of calculating Diwali Bohoni is Rs.22,91,21,150 /-

             
3) State the amount of Diwali 

Bohoni to be paid to workers : Nil

13) Fund flow statement : Attached

14) General Remarks             a) : It is observed that levy issue has been
created Incase of the workers working at
A.P.M.C.from Nov.2008 regarding the
circular issued by the Director of Marketing,
Maharashtra State, Pune so that Levy
Rs.1,52,90,155 /-  is to be recovered from
Dtd.1.12.2008 to 31.3.2015 and hence
Levy benefits to these affected workers has
been stopped. Necessary actions in this
 regards should be taken.

                                        b)  : Service Tax of central Govt. revenue dept.
has issued a notice to show cause cum
demanded to Board for Manpower
recruitment or supply agency service
amounting to Rs.102900857/- from
01.05.06 to March-2013 and this figure
addition to every year on the basis wages
plus levy. Board has replied the answer
against said notice & requested for
exemption of above amount to the Service
Tax dept. as well as State Govt. of

If No, What is the Quantum of 
Difference? :  Yes. Tallies with ledger

6) Amount not received 
upon Maturity :  Full amount received on maturity.

10)Movable & Immovable properties :
a) Are relevant registers are : Yes, Dead stock register is maintained

kept Up to date?       Up to date.
b) Verify property physically & :  Yes. Verified physically. 

Obtain list. 
Does the balances tally with 
balance sheet figures : Yes.

c) Incase of immovable properties 
Including land verify title deeds 
& see whether they are in the 
name of the Board. :  Not applicable.

d) Is the property duly insured, : Yes, Office equipments, Furniture   
Whether necessary      & Computers Hardware Insurance   
If so, Give Details. Taken by the Board             

11) Depreciation:
a) Is due depreciation charged 

on various assets   :  Yes.
b) State the rates of Depreciation : 1) Furniture - 10%  

2) Computer - 60%
3) Office equipments -15%    
4) Motor Car - 15%

12) Wages :
A) Recovery :
1) State the amount of wages : Total wages received during the finance

Recovered during the year. Year 2014 - 2015, Rs. 22,99,37,315 /-
State the amount outstanding :  Wages Amount outstanding as on  
As on the last day of  Dt.31/3/15 is Rs.1,38,194/- 
financial year. (As per recovery suit filed through

Hon.Collector Nashik ).
2) Attach employer wise list            : 1) Shri.J.A.Anand :

from Whom the amount of Wages Rs.1,05,162/- Levy Rs.26,290/-
wages & Levy receivable as 
on the last 2) Shri. A. J. Bindra : 
Day of the financial year Wages Rs.33,032/- Levy Rs.8,258/-
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Maharashtra & matter is under
consideration of concern Dept. Board has
not created any liability for said amount.

                                        c)  : In the current year 2014-15  wages  has
been increased  by  Rs.3.06,18,000/
Compared to  the wages of  previous 
financial year i.e.2013-14. It is really
appreciable to the Board.

As per our report of even date.
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates

Chartered Accountant
Partner

Narendra M. Agrawal
M.No.046205

Navapur 

Date : 29/06/2015
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5 "Bank of Maharashtra,
(P. F. Section )"  289886.35 396886.35
Less: Cheque No 4965 55000.00
Less: Cheque No 4966 Issued 
but yet not debited by the bank        52000.00

TOTAL  : 289886.35 289886.35

BANK RECONCILATION STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST.MARCH 2015

Sr. Balance as per Balance as per
No. Particulars Cash Book Bank Pass Book

Amt.(Rs.) Amt.(Rs.)

1 "Bank of Baroda ,Satpur Br." 1378798.58 1545610.58
Less: Cheque No 000547 79860.00
Less: Cheque No 000548 49038.00
Less: Cheque No 000549 1785.00
Less: Cheque No 000552 2400.00
Less: Cheque No 000553 20500.00
Less: Cheque No 000551  
Issued but yet not debited 
by the bank 13229.00

TOTAL  : 1378798.58 1378798.58

2 "UCO Bank ,Nashik" 1833403.29 1835507.29
Less: Cheque No 183221 976.00
Less: Cheque No 183224 
Issued but yet not debited 
by the bank 1128.00

TOTAL  : 1833403.29 1833403.29

3 "UCO Bank, (P. F. Section )" 64291.30 197074.30
Less: Cheque No 183272 93399.00
Less: Cheque No 183269 
Issued but yet not debited 
by the bank 39384.00

TOTAL  : 64291.30 64291.30

4 "Bank of Maharashtra, 
Nashik Road" 181703.74 186895.74
Less: Cheque No 40384 Issued 
but yet not debitedby the bank 5192.00

TOTAL  : 181703.74 181703.74

As per our report of even date.
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates

Chartered Accountant
Partner

Narendra M. Agrawal
M.No.046205

Navapur 

Date : 29/06/2015
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FUND FLOW STATEMENT
ANNEXURE - I

To AUDIT MEMO FOR F.Y. 2014 -15

SR PARTICULARS AMOUNT RS.

FUNDS FROM OPERATION
A) Net  Increase In Reserve Funds :-
1 General fund 612.00
2 Depreciation Fund 364471.00
3 Building Fund 787255.00
4 Welfare Fund 3068875.00
5 Administrative reserve Fund 6929516.00

B) Net  Increase in  Statutory Funds :-
1 Workers Provident Fund 40701986.00
2 Workers Gratuity  Fund 10285623.00
3 Workmens Compensation Fund 1778289.00
4 Staff Providend  Fund 1427707.00
5 Staff Gratuity Fund 785473.00
6 Staff Leave Salary 426095.00

C) Net Increase in Workers Benefit Funds :-
1 Workers Bohoni Fund 2176525.00
2 Paid Leave With Wages 522578.00
3 Paid Holidays 261286.00
4 House Rent Allowance 261286.00

Grand Total 69777577.00

As per our report of even date.
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates

Chartered Accountant
Partner

Narendra M. Agrawal
M.No.046205

Navapur 

Date : 29/06/2015
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FUND FLOW STATEMENT ANNEXURE- II
AUDIT MEMO FOR F.Y. 2014-15 CHANGE IN WORKING CAPITAL

Sr. PARTICULARS 2013-14 Amt. Rs. 2014-15 Amt. Rs. Increase Amt. Rs. Decrease Amt. Rs.

(A) CURRENT ASSETS :
1 Accrued Interest 33604824.00 38847112.00 5242288.00 0.00
2 Advance to Staff 72068.00 79904.00 7836.00 0.00
3 Office Deposit 60000.00 60000.00 0.00 0.00
4 Cash & Bank Balance 9463553.00 5816622.00 0.00 3646931.00
5 Telephone Deposit 8000.00 8000.00 0.00 0.00
6 Wages / Levy Receivable 12084281.00 15462897.00 3378616.00 0.00
7 Employers A/c 5600.00 0.00 0.00 5600.00
8 TDS Receivable 0.00 7566.00 7566.00 0.00

                            Total (A )… 12089881.00 60282101.00 8636306.00 3652531.00

(B) CURRENT LIABILITIES
1 Interest Suspense A/c. 15254034.00 14454966.00 0.00 799068.00
2 "Wages , Levy & Boh.Payable" 12511473.00 16973156.00 4461683.00 0.00
4 Audit fees 51686.00 58326.00 6640.00 0.00
5 Telephone Bill 1709.00 2032.00 323.00 0.00
6 Elect.& Water Bill 3539.00 2940.00 0.00 599.00
7 Salary & Allowances 355295.00 54402.00 0.00 300893.00
8 Misc & Fuel Exp 0.00 7265.00 7265.00 0.00

                           Total  (B)… 28177736.00 31553087.00 4475911.00 1100560.00

Working Capital  (A-B) 27120590.00 28729014.00 4160395.00 2551971.00
Decrease in Working Capital 1608424.00 0.00 0.00 1608424.00

GRAND TOTAL… 28729014.00 28729014.00 4160395.00 4160395.00
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FUND FLOW STATEMENT
ANNEXURE - III

To AUDIT MEMO FOR F.Y. 2014 -15

SR PARTICULARS AMOUNT RS.
 A) SOURSES OF FUND

1 Net Increase in Fund from Operation as per Annex.I 69777577.00
Add:-Net Decrease in Depreciation Fund Investment 300000.00

                                                                   Sub Total :- 70077577.00

2 Less :- Decrease in working capital as per Annex-II 1608424.00

                                                                  Total of :- A 68469153.00

B) APPLICATION OF FUND
1 Net Increase in Provodent Fund Investment 41800000.00
2 Net Increase in Workers Gratuity Fund Investment 9005000.00
3 Net Increase in workmens' Comp. Fund Investment 400000.00
4 Net Increase In Staff Gratuity Fund Investment 1100000.00
5 Net Increase In Welfare Fund Investment 3600000.00
6 Net Increase In Bohoni Investment 4140000.00
7 Net Increase In Paid leave Wages Investment 330000.00
8 Net Increase In Paid Holidays Investment 165000.00
9 Net Increase In H.R.A.Investment 165000.00
10 Net Increase In Building Fund.Investment 1200000.00
11 Net Increase in Admn.Fund Investment 3700000.00
12 Net Increase In Staff  leave Salary Investment 1900000.00
13 Net Increase in  Fixed Assets 964153.00

                                                                   Total of :- B 68469153.00

As per our report of even date.
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates

Chartered Accountant
Partner

Narendra M. Agrawal
M.No.046205

Navapur 

Date : 29/06/2015
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As per our report of even date

Partner
Narendra M. Agrawal 

M.No. 46205

For Narendra Agrawal & Associates.

2013-14                            ASSETS 2014-15
AMOUNT RS AMOUNT RS

FIXED ASSETS  A/C
1393918.25 "As per Schedule ""H""" 2358071.42

INVESTMENT A/C
346778324.00 "As per Schedule ""I""" 413983324.00

ACCRUED INTEREST  A/C
33604824.00 "As per Schedule ""J""" 38847112.00

"CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND
 ADVANCES  A/C

21693501.90 "As per Schedule ""K""" 21434989.31

403470568.15 GRAND TOTAL 476623496.73

2013-14 LIABILITIES 2014-15
AMOUNT RS AMOUNT RS

RESERVE AND SURPLUS A/C
39331507.08 "As per Schedule ""A""" 50482236.66

WORK'S STATUTORY PAYMENT FUND
298556443.75 "As per Schedule ""B""" 351322341.75

STAFF STATUTORY PAYMENT FUND
14133707.00 "As per Schedule ""C""" 16772982.00

WORKERS BENEFIT PAYMENTS FUND
23271174.00 "As per Schedule ""D""" 26492849.00

12501001.00 CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS
"As per Schedule ""E""" 15592353.00

INTEREST SUSPENSE ACCOUNT
15254034.32 "As per Schedule ""F""" 14454966.32

422701.00 "WAGES, LEVY & BOHONI PAYABLE"
"As per Schedule ""G""" 1505768.00

403470568.15 GRAND TOTAL 476623496.73

Balance Sheet As on 31st March 2015 Balance Sheet As on 31st March 2015

sd/-
R. S. Jadhav

Chairman

sd/-
K. R. Avhad

Chief Accountant

sd/-
R. T. Chavan

Secretary

For  NASHIK MATHADI AND UNPROTECTED LABOUR BOARD, 
NASHIK."
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AMOUNT Rs.                INCOME AMOUNT Rs. AMOUNT Rs.
2013-14 2014 - 15

 LEVY RECEIVED 76920578.98

TOTAL 76920578.98

LESS:- ALLOCATION OF LEVY
Workers providend.fund 26355851.00
Workers Gratuity Fund 8789983.00
Workers Diwali Bohoni 18305141.00
Paid Leave with Wages 4394992.00
Workmens Comp. fund 2197495.00
Paid Holidays 2197495.00
House Rent Allow. 2197495.00
Workers Welfare fund 1494647.98

Total 65933099.98

  9607948.00 SHARE OF ADMN. EXP. (A-B) 10987479.00

    288859.35 ADDITIONAL ADMN. LEVY 281623.60

  3235638.00 OTHER INCOME :
Interest on Admn. Reserve 
fund Invest. 1394483.00
Inerest on Staff Gratuity 
Investment 492392.00
Inerest on Staff Leave 
Salary Invest. 305451.00
Interest on Staff Housing loan 102588.00
Prov. Fund Admn. Charges 1723147.00
Interest on Staff Moto. Adv. 7752.00
Penaulty A/C 17009.00 4042822.00

 13132445.35                       GRAND TOTAL 15311924.60

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.3.2015

AMOUNT Rs.                         EXPENDITURE AMOUNT Rs.
2013 - 14 2014 - 15

   7422804.00 ADMINISTRATIVE / 
OFFICE OVERHEADS
Manpower Cost 7118780.00
Office Overhead 1032637.00
Financial cost 7484.00
Depreciation cost 223507.00 8382408.00

   5709641.35 ADMINISTRATIVE SURPLUS 
Exes Of Income Over 
Expenditure Transferred 
to Balance Sheet 6929516.60

 13132445.35 GRAND TOTAL 15311924.60

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.3.2015

For  NASHIK MATHADI AND UNPROTECTED LABOUR BOARD, 
NASHIK."

R. S. Jadhav
Chairman

K. R. Avhad
Chief Accountant

R. T. Chavan
Secretary

As per our report of even date
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates.

Partner
Narendra M. Agrawal  M.No. 46205



Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$ 30 dm dm{f©H$ Ahdmb

42

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C 
AS AT 31.3.2015

SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

ADMN. & OFFICE OVERHEADS :
A. MANPOWER COST

Salary and Allowances 5407497.00
Board contribution to Staff P. Fund 499715.00
Staff Gratuity Fund provision 785473.00
Staff leave salary provision 426095.00 7118780.00

B. ADMN.OFFICE OVERHEADS :
Office Rent and Taxes 243960.00
Printing and Stationery Expenses 83575.00
Conveyance / Traveling Expenses 6841.00
Vehicle Expenses 30600.00
Telephone bill 28181.00
Electricity and Water Bill 35781.00
Mobile Allowance 30000.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 26467.00
Postage Expenses 8913.00
Office Expenses 8250.00
Legal / Professional Fee 277399.00
Fuel Expenses 30083.00
Motor Car Insurance 15725.00
Adertisement Expences 6912.00
Repairs and Maint. Expences 13071.00
Computere Soft.Maint.charges. 70000.00
Computere Hardware.Maint.charges. 51686.00
Computer / Furniture Insurance 1694.00
Cash / Fedelity Guarenty Insurance 3933.00
Locker Rent 1240.00
Internel Audit Fees 32023.00
Statutory Audit Fees 26303.00 1032637.00

C. FINANCIAL COST
Bank charges 7484.00 7484.00

D. DEPRICIATION COST 
Furniture  @ 10% 8684.00
Office Equipment @ 15% 380.00
Motor Car Depreciation @ 15% 104690.00
Computer Hard ware/Software @ 60% 109753.00 223507.00

TOTAL ADMIN. EXPENSES ...(A+B+C+D) 8382408.00
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

5 BUILDING RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 7735904.00
Add :- Interest  on  Build. 
Fund Invest.during year 787255.00 8523159.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE ""A"" 50482236.66

"SCHEDULE  ""B"""
1 WORK'S STATUTORY PAYMENT

A) WORKERS PPOVIDENT FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 238491809.00
Add :- Workers contribution during year 27480390.00
Add :- Board contributiuon 
during the year 26355851.00
Add :- Interest Credited 
@ 10% during year 22716615.00
                                                Sub Total 315044665.00
Less :- P.Fund Paid to resigned 
work's dr. year  21437198.00
Less :- Non ref.Adv.paid to 
Work's during year 12207300.00
Less :- Reg.Cancelled 
Work's P.F. during year 2130209.00 279269958.00

B) PROVIDENT FUND RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 762081.33 762081.33

C) REG. CANCELLED WORK'S P. FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 6355299.00
Add :- Reg.Cancelled Work's 
P. F. during the year 2130209.00
                                                Sub Total 8485508.00
Less :- Reg. Cancelled 
Work's P. F. Paid Dr. year 2206372.00 6279136.00

"Schedule""B"" Total B/F…." 286311175.33
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SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.3.2015

SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"SCHEDULE ""A""-     "
RESERVE & SURPLUS A/C

1 GENERAL RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 12992.55
Add :- Workers reg.fee during year 212.00
Add :- Employers reg.fee during year 400.00 13604.55

2 ADMINISTRATIVE RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 15225827.48
Add :- surplus during year  6929516.60 22155344.08

3 WORKERS WELFARE RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 14478519.80
Add :- Levy provision during year 1494647.98
Add :- Interest on Saving A/c 562558.00
Add :- Interest on Welfare Investment. 809108.00
Add :- Interest on Bohoni Investment. 1507684.00
Add :- Interest  on Paid Leave Investment. 297616.00
Add :- Interest  on Paid Holiday Investment. 161707.00
Add :- Interest on H.R.Allow. Investment. 164443.00
Add :- Unpaid  wages trans.vide res.no.265 41320.00
                                                       Sub Total 19517603.78
Less :- Students Scolership 34000.00
Less :- Workers Medical allowance 1936209.00 17547394.78

4 DEPRECIATION RESERVE FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 1878263.25
Add :- Furniture depreciation during year 8684.00
Add :- Office Equip. depreciation during year 380.00
Add :- Computer depreciation during year 109753.00
Add :- Motor Car depreciation during year 104690.00
Add :- Interest on depre. Fund Invst. dr. year 140964.00 2242734.25
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"Schedule""B"" Total C/F…." 286311175.33

2 WORKMENS COMPENSATION FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 8902626.42
Add :- Levy provision during year 2197495.00
Add :- Compensation received from G.I.C. 1328524.00
Add :- Interest on Comp. Investment 800379.00
                                              Sub total : 13229024.42
Less :- Compensation paid to workers 1328524.00
Less :- Insurance Premium paid to G.I.C. 1219585.00 10680915.42

3 WORKERS GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 44044628.00
Add :- Levy provision during year 8789983.00
Add :- Interest Credited during year 6105195.00
                                              Sub total: 58939806.00
Less :- Gratuity paid to resigned 
Work's dr. year 4609555.00 54330251.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE  ""B"" 351322341.75

"SCHEDULE ""C"""
STAFF STATUTORY PAYMENT FUND

1 STAFF P. FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 6582773.00
Add :- Staff Contribution during year 499715.00
Add :- Board Contribution during year 499715.00
Add :- Interest Credited @ 10%  658277.00
                                              Sub Total 8240480.00
Less :- Non ref.Adv.paid to 
Staff member's dr. year 230000.00 8010480.00

2 STAFF GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 4689425.00
Add :- Provision during the year 785473.00 5474898.00

3 STAFF LEAVE SALARY
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 2861509.00
Add :- Provision during the year 426095.00 3287604.00

GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ''C '' 16772982.00

SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

SCHEDULE -''D ''
WORKERS BENEFIT FUND

1 WORKERS BOHONI 
Balance as per last B/sheet 15721725.00
Add :- Levy provision during  year 18305141.00
                                            Sub Total  : 34026866.00
Less:- Bohoni paid for 
Finance year 2013-14 15721725.00
Less:- Bohoni paid for 
Finance year 2014-15 406891.00 17898250.00

2 PAID LEAVE WAGES
Balance as per last B/sheet 3774721.00
Add :- Levy provision during year 4394992.00
                                            Sub Total  : 8169713.00
Less:- Leave wages paid 
for Finance yr.2013-14 3774721.00
Less:- Leave wages paid 
for Finance yr.2014-15 97693.00 4297299.00

3 PAID HOLIDAYS
Balance as per last B/sheet 1887364.00
Add :-  Levy provision during  year 2197495.00
                                            Sub Total  : 4084859.00
Less:- Holiday paid for 
Finance year 2013-14 1887364.00
Less:- Holiday paid for 
Finance year  2014-15 48845.00 2148650.00

4 HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE
Balance as per last B/sheet 1887364.00
Add :- Levy provision during  year 2197495.00
                                            Sub Total  : 4084859.00
Less:- H.R.A paid for Finance year 2013-14 1887364.00
Less:- H.R.A paid for Finance year 2014-15 48845.00 2148650.00

GRAND TOTAL OF SCH '' D ''- (1+2+3+4) 26492849.00
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

SCHEDULE- ''E'
CURRENT LIABILITY & PROVISION.

1 ADMN.EXPENSES PAYABLE
Salary & Allowances Payble 54402.00
Telephone bill Payable 2032.00
Electricity & Water Bill Payable   2940.00
Statutory Audit fee Payable 26303.00
Fuel Expenses Payable 6663.00
Misc.Expenses Payable 602.00
Internal Audit fee Payable 32023.00 124965.00

2 WORKERS PAYMENTS PAYABLE
A.P.M.C.Levy payable 15294646.00
Wages & Levy payable 172742.00 15467388.00

GRAND TOTAL OF SCH '' E ''- (1+2).. 15592353.00

"SCHEDULE -""F "
INTEREST SUSPENSE A/C :

1 PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNT 
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 13598253.32
Add :- Interest  on Invest.during year 25727413.00
Add :-  Interest on Saving Account 228641.00

                                                     Sub total: 39554307.32
Less :- Interest credited 
On Work's P. Fund.@ 10% 22716615.00
Less :- Interest credited 
On Staff P. Fund @ 10% 658277.00
Less :- Bank charges a/c 1302.00
Less :- P.F. Administrative Expenses 1723147.00 14454966.32

2 WORKERS GRATUITY FUND ACCOUNT 
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 1655781.00
Add :- Interest  on Invest. during year 4449414.00

                                                     Sub total: 6105195.00
Less :- Interest credited 
On Work's Gratuity. Fund .a/c 6105195.00 0.00

" GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ""F "" 14454966.32

SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"SCHEDULE -""G "

"WAGES , LEVY & BOHONI  PAYABLE"
1 WAGES A/C

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 279265.00
Add :- wages received during year 229937315.00

                                                     Sub total: 230216580.00
Less :- Wages paid during year 229098585.00
Less :- Wages Unpaid during year 22565.00 1095430.00

2 UNPAID WAGES A/C
Balance as per last Balance Sheet 45684.00
Add :- Unpaid Wages during the year. 22565.00

                                                     Sub total: 68249.00
Less:- Transfer to welfare 
fund vide reso. no.265 41320.00 26929.00

3 LEVY A/C
Balance as per last Balance sheet 97752.00
Add :- Levy  received  dr. the year       77206235.98

                                                     Sub Total: 77303987.98
Less:- Workers Provident Fund 26355851.00
Less:- Workers Gratuity Fund 8789983.00
Less:- Workers Diwali Bohoni 18305141.00
Less:- Paid leave with wages 4394992.00
Less:- Paid  leave Holidays 2197495.00
Less:- House Rent Allowance 2197495.00
Less:- Workmens Comp.Fund 2197495.00
Less:- Welfare Fund A/c 1494647.98
Less:- Administrative Fund 10987479.00 383409.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ""G "" 1505768.00
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Sr.
No.

Particulars
Rate of
Depre.

of Asset
Up to 

1.4.2014
Addition
Dr. Year

As on
31.3.2015

Up to 
1.4.2014

Up to
31.3.2015

As on
31.3.2015

Gross Bolck Depreciation Net Bolck

Write Off
Dr. Year

As on
31.3.2015

Furniture & 
Fixtures

Office 
Equipments

Motor Car

Computer
Hard / 
Software

10%

15%

15%

60%

122790.75

49651.50

0.00

1221476.00

1393918.25

1228898.00

0.00

697931.17

137324.00

9641153.17

8684.00

380.00

104690.00

109753.00

223507.00

109098.75

47495.00

104690.00

1216970.00

1478253.75

22376.00

2536.00

0.00

114259.00

139171.00

142590.00

2156.00

593241.17

141830.00

879817.17

100414.75

47115.00

0.00

1107217.00

1254746.75

251688.75

49651.50

697931.17

1358800.00

2358071.42Total

1.

2.

3.

4.

SCHEDULE 'H' FIXED ASSETS 
SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31.3.2015
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"Schedule""I"" Total B/F…."

7 WORKMENS COMPENSATION
Balance as per last B/sheet 8000000.00
Add :- Investment during year 5700000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 13700000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 5300000.00 8400000.00

8 STAFF GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 4500000.00
Add :-  Investment during  year 3900000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 8400000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 2800000.00 5600000.00

9 WORKERS WELFARE FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 10300000.00
Add :- Investment during year 10100000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 20400000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 6500000.00 13900000.00

10 BUILDING FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 7300000.00
Add :- Investment during year 6400000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 13700000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 5200000.00 8500000.00

11 ADMINISTRATIVE FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 12300000.00
Add :- Investment during year 7500000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 19800000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 3800000.00 16000000.00

12 DEPRECIATION FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 1500000.00
Add :- Investment during ear 1200000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 2700000.00
Less:- Investment realised during year 1500000.00 1200000.00

Zm{eH$ ‘mWmS>r d Ag§a{jV H$m‘Jma ‘§S>i, Zm{eH$ 30 dm dm{f©H$ Ahdmb

50

SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

SCHEDULE   ''I''
INVESTMENT A/C.

1 PROVIDENT FUND :-
Balance as per last B/sheet 238256938.00
Add :- Investment made during year 237300000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 475556938.00
Less:- Investment  realised during  year 195500000.00 280056938.00

2 WORKERS GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 40021386.00
Add :- Investment during year 42000000.00

                                                  Sub Total  : 82021386.00
Less:- Investment  realised during  year 32995000.00 49026386.00

3 WORKERS BOHONI
Balance as per last B/sheet 15260000.00
Add :- Investment during year 24900000.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 40160000.00
Less:- Investment realised during  year 20760000.00 19400000.00

4 PAID LEAVE WAGES
Balance as per last B/sheet 3670000.00
Add :- Investment during year 4000000.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 7670000.00
Less:- Investment  realised during  year 3670000.00 4000000.00

5 PAID HOLIDAYS
Balance as per last B/sheet 1835000.00
Add :- Investment during  year 2000000.00

                                                    Sub Total : 3835000.00
Less:- Investment  realised during  year 1835000.00 2000000.00

6 HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE
Balance as per last B/sheet 1835000.00
Add :- Investment during  year 2000000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 3835000.00
Less:- Investment  realised during  year 1835000.00 2000000.00
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"Schedule""J"" Total B/F…."

5 WORKERS DIWALI BOHONI A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 902490.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 906172.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 1808662.00
Less:- Interest received during year 902490.00 906172.00

6 PAID LEAVE WITH WAGES A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 209450.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 183149.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 392599.00
Less:- Interest received during year 209450.00 183149.00

7 PAID HOLIDAY'S A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 72663.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 82028.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 154691.00
Less:- Interest received during year 72663.00 82028.00

8 H. R. ALLOWANCE A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 59654.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 82028.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 141682.00
Less:- Interest Received during year 59654.00 82028.00

9 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 330572.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 520647.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 851219.00
Less:- Interest Accrued during year 327835.00 523384.00

10 BUILDING FUND A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 684111.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 535575.00

                                                   Sub Total  : 1219686.00
Less:- Interest Accrued during year 355597.00 864089.00

" SCHEDULE ""J ""  C/F…" 37074511.00
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"Schedule""I"" Total B/F…."

13 STAFF LEAVE SALARY
Investment made during the year 2000000.00
Add :- Investment during ear 3900000.00

                                                   Sub Total : 5900000.00
Add :- Investment during ear 2000000.00 3900000.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ""I "" 413983324.00

"SCHEDULE  ""J""
INTEREST ACCRUED ON INVESTMENT

1 PROVIDENT FUND A/C 
Balance as per last B/sheet 25005024.00
Add :- Interest Accrued during. year 12980588.00

                                                   Sub Total : 37985612.00
Less:- Interest received during  year 9620106.00 28365506.00

2 WORKERS GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 4692973.00
Add :- Interest Accrued during year 2353061.00

                                                   Sub Total : 7046034.00
Less:- Interest received during year 1795572.00 5250462.00

3 WORKERS WELFARE FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 390011.00
Add :- Interest Accrued during  year 507025.00

                                                   Sub Total : 897036.00
Less:- Interest received during year 386159.00 510877.00

4 STAFF GRATUITY FUND
Balance as per last B/sheet 481631.00
Add :- Interest Accrued during  year 305093.00

                                                   Sub Total : 786724.00
Less:- Interest received during year 479908.00 306816.00
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

C) TDS RECEIVABLE 7566.00 7566.00

D) RECEIVABLE FROM EMPLOYEES
Wages & Levy receivable 172742.00
A.P.M.C. Levy  receivable 15290155.00 15462897.00

2 E)  DEPOSITS
Telephone Deposit 8000.00
Office Deposit 60000.00 68000.00

3 LOANS & ADVANCES
Staff Festival advance 25000.00
Staff Motor Cycle Advance 28404.00
Staff computer refundable advance 26500.00 79904.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ""K "" 21434989.31

For  NASHIK MATHADI AND 
UNPROTECTED LABOUR BOARD, NASHIK."

sd/-
R. S. Jadhav

Chairman

sd/-
K. R. Avhad

Chief Accountant

sd/-
R. T. Chavan

Secretary

As per our report of even date
For Narendra Agrawal & Associates.

Partner
Narendra M. Agrawal  

M.No. 46205
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SR. PARTICULARS AMOUNT  RS. AMOUNT  RS.

"SCHEDULE  ""J"" Total B/F…" 37074511.00

11 ADMINISTRATIVE RESERVE FUND A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 602921.00
Add :-Interest Acrued during year 1230228.00

                                                  Sub Total : 1833149.00
Less:- Interest received during  year 292948.00 1540201.00

12 DEPRECIATION FUND A/C
Balance as per last B/sheet 21501.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 7859.00

                                                  Sub Total : 29360.00
Less:-Interest received during  year 21501.00 7859.00

13 STAFF LEAVE SALARY A/C
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 151823.00
Add :- Interest Acrued during year 224541.00

                                                  Sub Total : 376364.00
Less:-Interest received during year 151823.00 224541.00

"GRAND TOTAL OF SCHEDULE. ""J "" 38847112.00

"SCHEDULE  ""K"" 
CURRENT ASSETS LOANS & ADVANCES
CURRENT ASSETS :

1 A)  Cash in Hand 582.00 582.00
B)  Cash at Bank 
"Bank of Maharashtra,Canada Corner" 531660.54
"Bank of Maharashtra,Sinnar" 922590.06
"Bank of Maharashtra,Nashik Road" 181703.74
"Bank of Maharashtra,Vani " 104286.58
"Bank of India,Ghoti." 360430.07
"Bank of Baroda,Satpur" 1378798.58
"Bank of Maharashtra,Nandur Singota" 34061.70
"Uco Bank ,Nashik City" 1833403.29
"Bank of Maharashtra,Dindori" 108095.10
Punjab National Bank 6833.00
Uco Bank  (P. F. A/C) 64291.30
"Bank of Maharashtra, (P.F. A/c)" 289886.35 5816040.31
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